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Sunday, October 16, 2016: Monthly Board Meeting
Called to order at 1:17pm
4 OF 6 BOARD MEMBERS. QUORUM PRESENT

Meeting Held at: Embers Broadway - 110 NW Broadway / Portland, OR 97209

ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Vickie Britton (Justin), Gary M. Klein, William H. Westervelt (Bill)
and Rebecca Elmer (Petal).

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: 2 excused absences: Mariruth Dee Orr (Stormy is out of town),
Patricia Faith Boyles (Micky is out of town)

TITLEHOLDERS PRESENT: Eric Windham.
TITLEHOLDERS ABSENT: Lucky Ordaz (excused absence, is out of town).

GUESTS PRESENT: Spike; Mack McCall (Mr. OSL 2002); Ryan Baehr; Jacob Cannon; Terry (Tarsus)
Moschella (Mr OSL 2011)

SECRETARY’S REPORT:
e Corrected the $ amount of VCF, corrected the dollar amount of the other payout. Mr.
OBB, should be OSB.
¢ Bill made a motion to accept the minutes as amended. Petal seconded the motion. All of the
4 board members that were present voted in favor of accepting the minutes. There were no
votes against the motion, and no votes cast against the motion. The motion to formally
accept the minutes of the September 2016 board meeting was PASSED.

TREASURER’S REPORT:
e Bill was locked out of Web access to BP’s bank this week, and therefore we cannot vote on a
treasurer’s report at this time. A preliminary report was submitted that did not include the
details of every transaction against BLP’s checking account.

e Shortly after that October 16, 2016 board meeting, it was determined that the treasurer’s report
originally dated & submitted to the board on 10/16/2016 was defective.

e The corrected treasurer’s report that is presented below was actually prepared on November 15,
2016. It was NOT ratified by BLP’s board members in October.

Treasurer’s Report
For 10/16/16

Our starting balance was: $12,134.36 Sep. 18, 2016.
Deposits / Credits made during the last month included:
09/19/16 Deposit $380.00

$250.00- Donation
$130.00- Reimbursementor Coronation tickets.
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10/12/16 Deposit $104.00
Mr. OSL Lockbox Donations

Checks written /Debits made during the last month included:

9/18/16 Daemeon Ordaz Check #971 $156.20
Reimbursement Airfare to Folsom

9/18/16 Martha's Pantry Check #972 $855.88
Payout from Leather Bingo

9/18/16 Mr. Friendly Check #973 $891.93
Payout from Vulgarity for Charity

9/18/16 Reclaimindgur LeatherHistory Check #974 $81.90
Payout from OLP “ROLH Discussion”

9/18/160 ISRC Check#975 $100.00
Y% page Coronation Program Ad

10/1/16 Delta Airlines Debit Card $156.60
Lucky s return trip from I owa Leather Wee

Travel Fund Activity:
Mr. Travel Fund:$156.20(Folsom), + $104.00 (Lockbox Donatior}56.60 (ILW)
Ms. Travel Fund:
BB Travel Fund:
PupTravel Fund:

The Current Allocation of Funds reflect the following:

Bank Account Balance: $10,375.85
Blackout Monetary Assets: $9,509.26
Mr. Travel Fund $65.65
Ms. Travel Fund $ 222.88
BB Travel Funds 283.20
Pup Travel Fund $ 294.86

Checks Not Cashed
o #968/SEAPAH- Reimbursement of ad payment
e #974/Reclaiming Our Leather Hister{SPS returned check due to bad address.

Check /

Date Deposit Recipient Debit Credit Balance
01/01/16 Balance as alanuary 1, 2016 $6,637.13
01/15/16 Debit Card SPEEC, Boy Opening Till $100.00 $6,537.13
01/15/16 944 Micky Rebel (Reimbursement for Pin Postage) $27.98 $6,509.15
01/19/16 945 Darklady Productions (January Meeting Space) $25.00 $6,484.15
01/19/16 Deposit SPEEC, Boy Opening Till Replacement $100.00 | $6,584.15
01/19/16 Deposit SPEEC, Boy Proceeds $448.00 | $7,032.15
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01/19/16 Deposit Brown Paper Tickets Payment (Petal's December Party) $165.00 | $7,197.15
01/19/16 Deposit Mr. Travel FundDonations $77.00 | $7,274.15
01/20/16 946 Vanessa Amerio (Petal's December Play Party Space Renté $82.50 $7,191.65
01/20/16 947 SPEEC (Charity Payout) $403.20 $6,788.45
01/20/16 948 Pixie Project (Charity PayoutPetal's December Party) $41.88 $6,746.57
02/21/16| Debit Card Corporation Division (State Annual Report) $50.00 $6,696.57
02/21/16 949 Oregon DOJ (2015 GI2 Fee) $10.00 $6,686.57
02/22/16 Deposit Bootblack Pin Sales $165.00 | $6,851.57
02/22/16 Deposit Pin Sales ($50 OLP/$50 TH) $100.00 | $6,951.57
02/22/16 Deposit Mr. Travel Fund Donations $204.00 | $7,155.57
02/23/16 Deposit Paypal Deposit (Ctine Bootblack Pin sales) $107.65 | $7,263.22
02/27/16| Debit Card PNW Boot Day Opening Till $100.00 $7,163.22
03/01/16 Deposit PNW Boot Day Credit Card Sales $80.00 | $7,243.22
03/01/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $2.67 $7,240.55
03/02/16 Deposit PNW Boot Day Cash Sales $297.00 | $7,537.55
03/02/16 Deposit PNW Boot Day Opening Till Replacement $100.00 | $7,637.55
03/02/16 Deposit Pin Sales ($10 OLP/$10 TH) $20.00 | $7,657.55
03/04/16| Debit Card Uniform Party Opening Till $100.00 $7,5657.55
03/04/16 950 Vanessa Amerio (Uniform Party Space Rental) $135.00 $7,422.55
03/07/16 Deposit Uniform Party Opening TilReplacement $100.00 | $7,522.55
03/07/16 Deposit Uniform Party Door Sales $100.00 | $7,622.55
03/07/16 Deposit Uniform Party Bday Swat Sales $80.00 | $7,702.55
03/13/16 951 Outside In (PNW Boot Day Charity Payout) $294.30 $7,408.25
03/13/16 952 Micky Rebel (Reimbursement for PNW Boot Day Party DJ)| $50.00 $7,358.25
03/18/16 Deposit Mr. Travel Fund Donations $324.00 | $7,682.25
04/04/16 Deposit Brown Paper Tickets Payment (Petal's PlayParty) $165.00 | $7,847.25
04/06/16| Debit Card PrideNW (PrideParade Registration) $100.00 $7,747.25
04/07/16| Debit Card Extra Value Checks (Deposit Slip Order) $28.98 $7,718.27
Various (Bingo Op. Till Repl ($100), Bingo Raffle ($202), Bing|
04/11/16 Deposit Cards ($327), Pin Sale ($10), Hawks '15 ad dowhtion ($250) $889.00 | $8,607.27
04/11/16 Debit Card Opening Till $100.00 $8,507.27
04/11/16| Debit Card Office Depot $10.99 $8,496.28
04/11/16 953 Cole (Reimbursement for Leather Heat travel) $184.00 $8,312.28
04/12/16 954 Petal (Reimbursemefir IMsL travel) $138.10 $8,174.18
04/13/16| Debit Card Crown Awards (Bootblack Pins) $218.74 $7,955.44
04/17/16 955 Petal (Reimbursement for WA State contest travel) $21.42 $7,934.02
04/17/16 957 Petal (Reimbursement for WA State contest hotel) $41.96 $7,892.06
05/08/16 958 Pixie Project (Charity Payout) $485.10 $7,406.96
05/15/16 959 Cole (Reimbursement for IML travel) $211.60 $7,195.36
05/16/16 Deposit Cash proceeds from Cole's Toy and Jtick $1,372.00] $8,567.36
05/17/16 Deposit Credit card proceeds from Cole's Toy and Jtick $595.00 | $9,162.36
05/17/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $15.28 $9,147.08
05/20/16| Debit Card uprinting.com (OSBB/OSP Banner) $44.57 $9,102.51
05/20/16| Debit Card 123cheapdomains.com (lyeanewal of oour two domain namey $27.90 $9,074.61
05/31/16 Deposit Donation (BDSM Brewing Co.) $18.00 | $9,092.61
05/31/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $0.68 $9,091.93
06/01/16 Deposit Donation (BDSM Brewing Co.) $78.00 | $9,169.93
06/12/16 960 Micky Rebel (Reimbursement for Ak N.Exposure} $290.50 $8,879.43
06/12/16 961 Petal (Reimbursement for ImsL gas) $40.00 $8,839.43
06/12/16 963 USPS (1 year renewal of PO Box) $70.00 $8,769.43
06/12/16 962 Our House (Charity Payout) $1,606.00 $7,163.43
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06/12/16 964 Pixie Project (Charity Payout) $41.88 $7,121.55
06/19/16 Deposit Contest Sponsor Payment (BDSM Brewing Co) $300.00 | $7,421.55
06/21/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $10.45 $7,411.10
06/30/16 Credit Pixie Project (Creditingriginal check #948 that was lost) $41.88 | $7,452.98
07/17/16 965 Cole (Reimbursement for Dore Alley) $156.20 $7,296.78
07/17/16 966 Petal (Reimbursement for gas to WSLC) $23.00 $7,273.78
07/22/16 Deposit Vulgarity auction item $105.00 | $7,378.78
07/22/16 Debit Card Embers VFC spotlight $50.00 $7,328.78
07/25/16 Intuit OSL Ad $90.00 | $7,418.78
07/25/16 Deposit Vulgarity and OSL Ads $1,665.00, $9,083.78
07/25/16 Deposit Hawks PDX, 2pg. OSL Ad $180.00 | $9,263.78
07/26/16 ACH Intuit CardProcessing Fees $6.08 $9,257.70
07/26/16 Intuit 2 ad payments $85.00 | $9,342.70
07/27/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $3.39 $9,339.31
07/29/16 Intuit OSL Ad $50.00 | $9,389.31
08/01/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $1.95 $9,387.36
08/01/16| Debit Card GoDaddy.com 3 years $287.64 $9,099.72
08/02/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $7.21 $9,092.51
08/02/16 Intuit 3 OSL Ads $190.00 | $9,282.51
08/04/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $3.31 $9,279.20
08/04/16 Intuit OSL Ad $90.00 | $9,369.20
08/05/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $1.95 $9,367.25
08/05/16 Intuit OSL Ad $50.00 | $9,417.25
08/08/16| Debit Card Petco, judges swag $98.89 $9,318.36
08/08/16| Debit Card Staples, ofc supplies $37.05 $9,281.31
08/08/16| Debit Card DocuMart, programs $225.90 $9,055.41
08/08/16| Debit Card Dollar Tree, judges swag $12.00 $9,043.41
08/09/16 Deposit Bingo, 2 OSL Ad's $960.00 | $10,003.41
08/09/16 Deposit Bingo, Vegas, Contest $2,576.00] $12,579.41
08/11/16 ACH Intuit CardProcessing Fees $2.37 $12,577.04
08/11/16 Deposit Bingo $81.00 | $12,658.04
08/11/16| Debit Card Rock Ranch Embroidery (back patches) $150.00 $12,508.04
08/11/16 Deposit Bingo Credit Card Sales $52.00 | $12,560.04
08/12/16 Deposit Bingo Credit Cardsale $100.00 | $12,660.04
08/12/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $3.65 $12,656.39
08/13/16| Debit Card Embers contest spotlight $50.00 $12,606.39
08/13/16| Debit Card Courtyard Marriott Judges Lunch $212.16 $12,394.23
08/13/16| Debit Card Embersiudges Drinks $31.00 $12,363.23
08/14/16| Debit Card Courtyard Marriott Titleholders Brunch $39.00 $12,324.23
08/16/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $11.62 $12,312.61
08/16/16 ACH Intuit Card Processing Fees $6.25 $12,306.36
08/16/16 Deposit Leather Vegas $407.00 | $12,713.36
08/16/16 Deposit Leather Vegas IML live auction $250.00 | $12,963.36
08/28/16 967 Gary Klein Reimbursement Awards $363.00 $12,600.36
08/28/16 968 SEA PAH reimbursement Ad $35.00 $12,565.36
08/28/16 969 PLA OLP Brochure$ BLP portion $162.72 $12,402.64
08/28/16 970 ISRC Coronation Tickets $260.00 $12,142.64
08/31/16| Debit Card USPS mailing brochures to advertisers $9.79 $12,132.85
09/02/16| Debit Card Fred Meyeii Padlocks for boxes $8.99 $12,123.86
09/02/16 Deposit ISRC Ad $90, Donation $5 $95.00 | $12,218.86
09/06/16| Debit Card Tap Plastics (2 new lock boxes) $84.50 $12,134.36
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09/18/16 971 Dameon Ortaz Folsom Airfare $156.20 $11,978.16
09/18/16 972 Martha's Pantry leather Binggpayout $855.88 $11,122.28
09/18/16 973 Mr. Friendlyi Vulgarity payout $891.93 $10,230.35
09/18/16 974 Leather History Project $81.90 $10,148.45
09/18/16 975 ISRC % page ad $100.00 $10,048.45
09/19/16 Deposit $130 Coronation reimbursement, $236nation $380.00 | $10,428.45
10/01/16| Debit Card Delta Airlines (Lucky return travel from ILW) $156.60 $10,271.85
10/12/16 Deposit Mr. Travel Fund Donations $104.00 | $10,375.85
TITLEHOLDERS REPORTS

ERIC’s Oregon State Bootblack Report (submitted via email October 16th):

Eric recently attended:

9/18 PDX BootLab
9/20 Flaggers PDX
9/24 L.U.RE.

9/28 Queer Leather Dinner
10/1 Doghouse Leathers in Seattle

10/6 PDX Queer Munch
10/15 PDX-PAH Mosh
10/15 Eagle PDX

Eric’s upcoming events:

10/22 Coronation

10/22 Queer Dungeon Party

10/22 Lure
11/3 Queer Munch

11/4 Leather, Scotch, and Cigar Social at PDX Eagle
11/11 Leather Reign in Seattle

Eric has been invited to teach a class on leather care in January with Flaggers PDX. Date not

yet set.

Eric spoke to Equity Foundation Inc of Portland, (a 501-c-3 organization) and they are
comfortable with accepting donations from BLP. Justin noted that we need to see a copy of
their IRS letter of determination before BLP can raise funds on their behalf.
Eric discussed a potential educational event, part of which would offer selling bootblack kits

at cost.

Eric inquired about using travel funds to cover lodging costs in order to attend Leather Reign

in the Seattle area.

Eric wanted to be on record thanking some people who recently represented Oregon at

national contests: Pup Turbo at Pup & Handler; Stormy and Ryan competing at ABW.

LUCKY’s Mr. Oregon State Leather report (submitted via email on October 19 th):
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Lucky recently attended:

9/18 B.I.L.S meeting

9/18 BLP meeting

9/23-25 Folsom

9/28 Queer Leather Dinner
9/30 BDSM "REBEL" brew day
10/7-9 ABW

10/11 Stormy's birthday
10/14-16 ILW

k pcomséng avents

10/22 Coronation

10/22 L.U.R.E

10/22 kink night @ TVR
10/24 talking kink

11/1 community round table
11/4 Leather scotch and cigars
11/5 kink night @ TVR
11/11 Leather reign

11/19 pdxpah mosh

11/20 B.I.L.S meeting
11/20 BLP meeting

OLD BUSINESS:

Email Vote Waiving Attendance Requirement on 9/23/2016

Between the September and October board meetings, Justin sent out an email on 9/23/2016
asking board members if they would consider waiving the board meeting attendance
requirement for nominating Tarsus to be considered eligible to become a BLP board
member in light of the fact that he is a BLP titleholder in good standing. All of the board
members responded affirmatively that they would consent to waiving the attendance
requirements in order to nominate Tarsus to BLP’s board of directors.

Gary noted that the email correspondence only waived the attendance requirement, and did
not constitute naming Tarsus as a board member.

Justin made a motion to nominate Terry Moschella (Tarsus) to the BLP board. Petal
seconded the motion. Board members discussed the financial & fiduciary responsibilities of
board membership to Tarsus. Tarsus consented to accepting the nomination. If approved,
Tarsus will be required to fill out a Conflict of Interest form. ALL four of the board members
present voted in favor of nominating Tarsus as a board member of BLP. No votes were cast
against. No abstentions were cast. The motion to nominate Tarsus to BLP’s board was
APPROVED. Tarsus accepted the nomination and agreed to serve as our newest board
member. Justin volunteered to add Tarsus to the Google and Yahoo groups.

Email Vote Regarding Lucky’s Request for Airline Ticket Assistance on 9/29/2016
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e Between the September and October board meetings, Justin sent out an email on 9/29/2016
asking board members to take a “straw poll” if they would consider reimbursing Lucky
approximately $128 to cover his return airfare from Iowa, in light of him attending the lowa
Leather Weekend. Justin Bill and Gary responded in favor of the proposal, while Lucky
abstained! We did not hear back from Stormy or Petal. Based on that straw poll, Justin, Bill
and Gary felt they had sufficient justification to use BLP’s debit card to purchase the return
airline ticket on Lucky’s behalf. When the airline ticket purchase was consummated on
10/1/2016, the final price after adding in all fees totaled $156.60.

e As afollow up to that email poll, Justin made a motion to authorize $156.60 expenditure to
pay for Lucky’s airfare from lowa to San Francisco for lowa Leather Weekend. Petal
seconded the motion. Bill verified that there are sufficient funds in the Mr. OSL travel fund
to cover this expense. Justin, Bill, Petal, Terry, and Gary voted in favor of this expenditure.
There were no votes against the motion, and no abstentions. The motion to authorize the
expense of $156.60 for Lucky’s airfare from Iowa to Portland for IWL was APPROVED.

Google Groups:
e Justin just added Tarsus to the Google Groups & Google Folders. Justin verified that ALL of
our directors now have full access to all of BLP’s documents at Google.
e We have not yet turned on the Google Calendar functions for our regular scheduled board
meeting reminders. Justin or Stormy will try to learn how to set this up.

Bolivia Carmichael’s Family Feud:
e Nothing new on setting a date.

WordPress / BLP’s Website:
e Justin simplified some of the behind the scenes coding for our web page layout & themes.
e Justin altered the donation options, so that is a simpler for the public to make donations to
BLP. We are now capable of using our website to sell BLP pins and titleholder pins.

Imperial Sovereign Rose Court of Portland’s Coronation Ticket Info:
e Justareminder about the date, place & time of the ISRC Coronation, Saturday October 2214,
e ISRC has acknowledged that they received our ad for the program, and our check for the
Coronation tickets.

Mission statement:

e Justin already updated our mission statement on BLP’s website, and on BLP’s Facebook site.

e Mack asked if BLP also amended the bylaws to reflect that change. Justin responded that we
have not done that yet. Gary noted how the State of Oregon now charges a relatively stiff fee
for each time an alteration is made to a nonprofit organization’s bylaws (in the past, there
was no fee assessed for changing bylaws). Justin suggested that we can decide to hold back
on effecting any changes of our bylaws until our next annual registration update is required
to be filed with the State of Oregon, in order to minimize paying extra fees for the bylaw
changes (no extra fees are assessed if bylaw changes are submitted at the same time as
making annual payment & update on our nonprofit registration).

e (Gary made a motion to modify the Bylaws to incorporate our updated mission statement.
Petal seconded this motion. Justin, Bill, Petal, Terry, and Gary voted in favor of modifying
our Bylaws to reflect our updated mission statement. There were no votes cast against this
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motion, and no one abstained from voting. Gary noted that 2 directors are absent today:
Micky & Stormy.

e Gary noted that we cannot technically effectuate this bylaw change until BLP’s board has a
second affirmative vote on this very same proposal, in a different month. Therefore, Gary
made a motion to add the Bylaw changes for the mission statement to the Agenda for the
November 2016 board meeting.

Question about BLP’s Banners & Flags:

e Eric asked if we know the measurement of our flags. Eric wants to make sure before we get
any proposals on the table for updating our banners & flags on behalf of all of BLP’s titles,
that someone needs to measure our existing banners & flags. Eric offered to look into new
banners & flags, while Justin offered to record the measurements, and pass that info to Eric.

Leather Reign:
e Justin has not tackled submitting BLP’s free advertisement. The deadline for receiving the ad
copy is November 2nd. Justin promised to complete designing & submitting our copy before
the deadline.

NEW BUSINESS:

Discussion of Back Patches for Future Titleholders:

e Tarsus led a discussion of the growing problem with the existing physical structure of our
titleholder patches and their materials & construction. They seem to be drying out, fraying &
growing source of problems, because they are made of lamb skin. Tarsus discussed some
alternatives in terms of considering embroidering the patch, as well as using different base
materials. Tarsus has already spoken with several of BLP’s titleholders, as well as discussing
our specific problems with other leather workers, in examining BLP’s titleholder vests over
the years. Tarsus did not offer a specific timetable, but will keep the Board updated, as
recommendations surface.

MEETING ENDED at 2:12pm

REMINDER: NEXT MEETING OF BLP’s Board of Directors:

Next regularly scheduled monthly board meeting of BLP will be held on Sunday
November 20, 2016 at 1:15 pm @ Embers Broadway / 110 NW Broadway /
Portland, Oregon 97209

Straw Poll email actually read “He would like BLP to pay for it outright as a purchase and
reimbursement is not feasible right now.” That was a typo...should have read “as reimbursement is
not possible right now.”

It was Micky that abstained on the vote for the above; titleholders cannot cast votes.
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The airfare purchase was lowa to Oregon.



